

70738-8

70738-8

NO. 70738-8-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JEFF KIRBY, AN INDIVIDUAL, and PUGET SOUND SECURITY  
PATROL, INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT  
SECURITY,

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 FEB 14 PM 4:22

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

APRIL BENSON BISHOP,  
WSBA # 40766  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
OID #91020  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
Fax: (206) 389-2800  
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

A. Where Puget Sound Security fired Black for a private Facebook comment she made while off-site and off-duty, and the comment did not mention her job, her employer, or her employer’s client, did the Commissioner correctly conclude that Black’s conduct was not work-connected? .....2

B. If a claimant’s conduct is work-connected, the employer also must show that it met the definition of misconduct under RCW 50.04.294. A claimant commits misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(2)(f) if she violates a reasonable employer rule that she knew or should have known. Did Puget Sound Security fail to establish Black violated a reasonable employer rule that she knew or should have known when it did not have a social media policy, and its general policies mandating courtesy, professionalism, and the like cannot reasonably govern off-site, off-duty conduct? .....2

C. Under RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) and (d), a claimant’s conduct amounts to misconduct if she deliberately violates or disregards standards of behavior the employer has the right to expect, or if she is careless or negligent to such a degree or recurrence to show an intentional or substantial disregard of the employer’s interest. Did Puget Sound Security fail to establish Black’s conduct satisfied RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) and (d) when it did not have the right to expect its employees to restrict their non-work-related, private comments, and Black could not reasonably have anticipated that her private, off-duty, non-work-related statement would affect her employer’s interests such that she disregarded Puget Sound Security’s interests when she made the statement? .....2

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| D.   | Where Puget Sound Security had the burden to prove disqualifying misconduct, did the ALJ abuse her discretion in limiting the scope of its cross-examination of Black? ..... | 3  |
| E.   | Where substantial evidence supports the Commissioner’s findings of fact, should this Court uphold them on appeal? .....  | 3  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3  |
| IV.  | SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 8  |
| V.   | ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
| A.   | The Commissioner Correctly Concluded That Black’s Private Facebook Post Was Not Connected With Her Work .....  | 12 |
| 1.   | Black’s Facebook Post, Made at Home and While Off-Duty, Did Not Have a Nexus With Her Work as a Security Officer .....   | 15 |
| 2.   | The Potential for Harm to Puget Sound Security, Without More, is Insufficient to Establish That Black’s Conduct was Connected With Her Work .....                            | 18 |
| 3.   | Black’s Conduct Did Not Meet the Third <i>Nelson</i> Element.....  | 19 |
| a.   | Black’s Conduct Did Not Violate a Reasonable Code of Behavior Contracted for Between Her and Her Employer .....  | 19 |
| b.   | Black’s Conduct Was Not Done With Intent or Knowledge That Puget Sound Security’s Interest Would Suffer.....   | 22 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The Commissioner Correctly Concluded That Puget Sound Security Did Not Establish That Black’s Actions Met the Statutory Definition of Misconduct.....                    | 25 |
| 1.  | Black Was Not Discharged for Violating a Known, Reasonable Company Rule.....   | 26 |
| 2.  | Black Did Not Deliberately Violate or Disregard a Standard of Behavior Which Puget Sound Security Has the Right to Expect of an Employee.....                            | 28 |
| 3.  | Black’s Conduct Did Not Constitute Carelessness of Such Degree or Recurrence to Show an Intentional or Substantial Disregard of the Puget Sound Security’s Interest..... | 30 |
| C.  | The ALJ Did Not Deprive Puget Sound Security of Due Process in Sustaining Objections That Limited the Scope of Its Cross-Examination .....                               | 31 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION .....   | 35 |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006).....                                       | 8          |
| <i>Baxter v. Jones</i> ,<br>34 Wn. App. 1, 658 P.2d 1274 (1983).....  | 31         |
| <i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> ,<br>168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....                                     | 26         |
| <i>Emps. of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....                | 8          |
| <i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> ,<br>53 Wn. App. 238, 767 P.2d 576,<br><i>aff'd</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989) ..... | 32, 35     |
| <i>Giese v. Emp't Div.</i> ,<br>27 Or. App. 929, 557 P.2d 1354 (1976) .....   | 21         |
| <i>Griffith v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> ,<br>163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....                                     | 10, 23, 24 |
| <i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....  | 24, 28     |
| <i>Haney v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>96 Wn. App. 129, 978 P.2d 543 (1999).....   | 10         |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones</i> ,<br>152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....  | 9          |
| <i>Johnson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 311, 824 P.2d 505 (1992).....   | 12         |
| <i>Macey v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> ,<br>110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988) .....   | 15, 16, 17 |

|   |                                      |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> ,<br>148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.2d 748 (2009).....                      | 10, 19                               |
| <i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....                                     | 11                                   |
| <i>Nelson v. Department of Employment Security</i> ,<br>98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982) ..                          | 7, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20-24, 32, 34 |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> ,<br>102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....                                      | 32                                   |
| <i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> ,<br>79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....                                     | 32                                   |
| <i>State v. Armenta</i> ,<br>134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....   | 27                                   |
| <i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....  | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 24, 27         |
| <i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....                             | 8                                    |
| <i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....                      | 10                                   |
| <i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> ,<br>81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996)..... | 9, 10, 23                            |

**Statutes**

|                                    |       |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| Laws of 1937, ch. 162, § 5(b)..... | 13    |
| RCW 34.05.510.....                 | 8     |
| RCW 34.05.558 .....                | 9, 27 |
| RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....          | 8     |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....          | 9, 27 |

|                           |                   |
|---------------------------|-------------------|
| RCW 50.01.010 .....       | 11                |
| RCW 50.04.293 .....       | 13, 15            |
| RCW 50.04.294 .....       | 2, 12, 13, 15, 25 |
| RCW 50.04.294(1).....     | 25                |
| RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) ..... | 2, 3, 26, 28      |
| RCW 50.04.294(1)(d) ..... | 2, 3, 26, 30      |
| RCW 50.04.294(2).....     | 26                |
| RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....  | 2, 26, 27         |
| RCW 50.20.066 .....       | 15                |
| RCW 50.20.066(1).....     | 1, 11, 12, 19, 25 |
| RCW 50.20.294 .....       | 1                 |
| RCW 50.32.070 .....       | 7                 |
| RCW 50.32.095 .....       | 11                |
| RCW 50.32.120.....        | 8                 |
| RCW 50.32.150 .....       | 8                 |

**Rules**

|                     |        |
|---------------------|--------|
| ER 403 .....        | 31, 35 |
| ER 611(a)(2) .....  | 32     |
| ER 611(b).....      | 31     |
| RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... | 9      |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... | 9      |

## Regulations

|                         |                        |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| WAC 192-04-020(5).....  | 7                      |
| WAC 192-150-200 .....   | 13                     |
| WAC 192-150-200(1)..... | 12, 17, 18, 19, 32, 34 |
| WAC 192-150-200(2)..... | 18                     |
| WAC 192-150-205(3)..... | 30                     |
| WAC 192-150-210(4)..... | 21, 26                 |

## Other Authorities

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Edward Brooks</i> ,<br>Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 967 (2011)..... | 19     |
| <i>In re Jeanette Kost</i> ,<br>Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 987 (2012)..... | 19     |
| <i>In re Jeremy Owens</i> ,<br>Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 989 (2012).....  | 28     |
| <i>In re Pluma Verner</i> ,<br>Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 617 (1980).....  | 11, 32 |
